from the sale of the products of the EKOS line), referring to the supplies provided by COMARU [a cooperative 

of nut gatherers] – which, in this case, were products made from Brazil nuts, breu branco and copaiba. The 2004 

sales would yield an estimate of R$ 138,000.00 (one hundred and thirty-eight thousand reais) to this Fund” 

(Allegretti, partial transcription of the proceedings of the meeting, Anthropological Report: 2007: 17)

Natura agreed to a concrete proposal at this meeting, which was accepted by the nut gatherers as a 

response to the needs raised by the community.

[...]

As the contract and the agreement for the use of the Fund were signed in 2004, and Natura had already 

launched products containing the breu branco resin in 2003, the company carried out an assessment of 

the amounts ​​obtained from the net revenue resulting from the sale of these products, and deposited R$ 

101,222.00 (one hundred and one thousand, two hundred and twenty-two reais) into the Fund. This was the 

beginning of what would become a long-standing relationship between Iratapuru nut gatherers and Natura 

Cosmetics.

Keeping debts

Between 2002 and 2007, Natura approached numerous Amazonian groups through their associations,

[...]

of net revenue, cost spread sheets and the composition of the final amount – a jargon incomprehensible 

to the nut gatherers. Although the meeting had its difficulties in terms of communication, nut gatherers 

understood that they would receive an amount of approximately R$ 101,361.00 (one hundred and one 

thousand, three hundred and sixty-one reais) as a result of Natura’s access to its specific traditional 

knowledge about the extraction and use of breu branco. Months later, when Natura submitted the contract, 

the amount used as a basis for calculation had changed. The sales of products containing breu branco had 

been higher than expected. The amount to be received by the community, then, would be R$ 210,770.88 (two 

hundred and ten thousand, seven hundred and seventy reais and eighty-eight cents).

Sharing benefits, sharing power

The claims of nut gatherers concerning the amount of nut oil purchased by Natura versus the money 

advances they received – and, as a consequence, the debts they accumulated – were issues of primary

[...]

with Cognis had been paid in nut oil. Part of the Fund resources were thereby set aside for the payment of 

debts, and the other part was reserved to fund the nut gatherers’ trip to the groves again. 

In September 2007, Natura reported that the Fund had an estimated R$ 1,748,053.00 (one million, seven 

hundred and forty-eight thousand, fifty-three reais). The exact amount was never really clear to the nut 

gatherers, in part because the Fund received deposits based on calculations which they did not understand, 

and because monthly values varied greatly since they were related to Natura’s sales. Natura also often redid 

the calculations, altering values because of mistakes or mismeasurements. In September 2008, the Fund ​​

exceeded R$ 1,900,000.00 (one million, nine hundred thousand reais). This significant increase was due to 

Natura’s spontaneous acknowledgement of a mistake made in previous surveys (Moreira dos Santos, 2008: 

188). The amount stemmed form increased sales of products containing breu branco and the fact that the

[...]

but I tell you that you cannot have a treadmill tractor, for example, and that you cannot have a chainsaw. I don’t 

want to say what I think, I want you to think about it. If you do not agree, we will continue to work with the 

Fund alone”. (Ronaldo Freitas, GRC Manager at Natura, apud Allegretti, Anthropological Report 2010: 39)

The proposal of R$ 250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand reais) interested the nut gatherers 

mainly because they had already organized the distribution of resources and allocated the families that 

would be responsible for using them. A consensus on how these resources were to be used, however, was a